BOROUGH OF INDIANA

INDIANA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Ordinance # 2023-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF INDIANA, INDIANA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING AND LEVYING THE TAX RATE ON REAL ESTATE IN THE BOROUGH FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024 FOR GENERAL BOROUGH PURPOSES, THE LIBRARY, FIRE PROTECTION, SHADE TREE, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERANCE AND REPEAL.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY the Council of the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by and with authority of the same pursuant to the act of April 18, 2014 (Act 2014-37), 8 Pa. C.S.A. §101 et seq.

SECTION 1:	(a) That a tax of 6.162 mills is hereby levied and assessed for the calendar year of 2023 on each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable real property within the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, for General Borough purposes pursuant to the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S.A.§1302(a).
	(b) That a tax of .136 mills is hereby levied and assessed for the calendar year of 2023 on each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable real property within the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, for Library purposes pursuant to the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S.A.§1302(a)(8).
	(c) That a tax of .189 mills is hereby levied and assessed for the calendar year of 2023 on each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable real property within the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of Fire Protection Services pursuant to the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S.A.§1302(a)(6)
	(d) That a tax of .035 mills is hereby levied and assessed for the calendar year of 2023 on each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable real property within the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of Shade Trees pursuant to the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S.A.§1302(a)(3)
SECTION 2:	These taxes on real estate (property) are in addition to all other taxes without limitation by specification of any kind or nature heretofore or now levied by the Borough of Indiana, and shall be in addition to the per capita tax, earned income tax, local services tax, and the real estate transfer tax as are levied by prior Ordinances of Indiana Borough, and are effective from year to year.

SECTION 3:	Any ordinance or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION 4:	Should any sentence, section, clause, part, or provision of this Ordinance amendment be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part declared to be invalid.
SECTION 5:	This Ordinance shall become effective January 1, 2024, for the calendar and fiscal year of 2024.

Duly presented and adopted at a regular meeting of the Borough of Indiana Council, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, held on the 5th day of December 2023.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF INDIANA

Nichole Sipos Manager Peter G. Broad Council President

This Ordinance is approved this

,2023

Mayor, Borough of Indiana

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was fully enacted and approved as set forth at the meeting of Council held on December 5, 2023, and before approval, was advertised in the Indiana Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality of Indiana Borough on

day of

.

Nichole Sipos Manager